

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2009-0010

The State Of New Hampshire

v.

Katherine Mendola

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Michael A. Delaney
Attorney General

Thomas E. Bocian
N.H. Bar ID No. 16420
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(3JX, 5 minutes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Charged Conduct 3

 B. The Defendant’s Case 10

 C. Relevant Events At Trial. 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY INSTRUCTION ON ENTRAPMENT BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT SHE HAD BEEN ASKING PEOPLE TO HELP HER FIND A WAY TO KILL WENDY BRANCH BEFORE THE POLICE BECAME INVOLVED IN THE CASE AND WAS THEREFORE PREDISPOSED TO COMMIT THE CHARGED CRIME. 15

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY PROHIBITED THE DEFENDANT FROM OFFERING EVIDENCE THAT SHE HAD BEEN ABUSED BY HER OFF-AND-ON BOYFRIEND BECAUSE THERE WAS NO NEXUS BETWEEN THE ALLEGED ABUSE AND GOVERNMENT OR POLICE ACTION 24

III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY PERMITTED THE STATE TO OFFER EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT ASKED AN UNDERCOVER POLICE OFFICER, POSING AS A HIT MAN, IF HE COULD KILL TWO PEOPLE IN ADDITION TO THE INTENDED VICTIM IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT RAISED AN ENTRAPMENT DEFENSE AND THEREFORE EVIDENCE OF OTHER BAD ACTS WAS RELEVANT TO ESTABLISH THAT SHE WAS PREDISPOSED TO COMMIT THE CHARGED CRIME. ... 28

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Chickering, 141 N.H. 794 (1997)27

LeBaron v. Wight, 156 N.H. 583 (2007).....24

Matthews v. Matthews, 142 N.H. 733 (1998)27

People v. Watson, 990 P.2d 1031 (Cal. 2000).....19

Sherman v. United States, 356 U.S. 369 (1958).....21, 22

State v. Ayer, 154 N.H. 500 (2006).....15, 16

State v. Bacon, 114 N.H. 306 (1974).....19

State v. Canelo, 924 P.2d 1230 (Idaho Ct. App. 1996)33

State v. Chen, 148 N.H. 565 (2002)15

State v. Croft, 142 N.H. 76 (1997)29

State v. Daoud, 141 N.H. 142 (1996)13, 26

State v. Davis, 916 A.2d 493 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007).....33

State v. Douthart, 146 N.H. 445 (2001).....30

State v. Haley, 141 N.H. 541 (1997)31

State v. Jenot, 158 N.H. 181 (2008)27

State v. Larose, 157 N.H. 28 (2008).....passim

<u>State v. Lesnick</u> , 141 N.H. 121 (1996)	31
<u>State v. Pepin</u> , 156 N.H. 269 (2007).....	25, 29, 30, 32
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 135 N.H. 587 (1992)	33
<u>State v. Scognamiglio</u> , 150 N.H. 534 (2004).....	25, 29
<u>State v. VanDerHeyden</u> , 136 N.H. 277 (1992).....	29
<u>State v. Wall</u> , 154 N.H. 237 (2006).....	34
<u>State v. White</u> , 207 A.2d 178 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1965)	33
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 152 N.H. 245 (2005).....	32
<u>State v. Zeta Chi Fraternity</u> , 142 N.H. 16 (1997)	29
<u>Tate v. State</u> , 912 So. 2d 919 (Miss. 2005)	31
<u>United States v. Abumayyaleh</u> , 530 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2008)	30
<u>United States v. Bastanipour</u> , 41 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 1994)	31
<u>United States v. Demetre</u> , 464 F.2d 1105 (8th Cir. 1972).....	31
<u>United States v. French</u> , 683 F.2d 1189 (8th Cir. 1982).....	31
<u>United States v. Morris</u> , 549 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17, 20, 23
<u>United States v. Padilla</u> , 869 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1989).....	31
<u>United States v. Pennell</u> , 737 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984).....	19
<u>United States v. Richardson</u> , 515 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2008).....	30

<u>United States v. Rodriguez-Estrada</u> , 877 F.2d 153 (1st Cir. 1989).....	32
<u>United States v. Santiago</u> , 566 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009).....	30
<u>United States v. VanHorn</u> , 277 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2002).....	30, 31
<u>United States v. Yanez Sosa</u> , 513 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2008).....	27

Statutes

RSA 626:1 (2007).....	13
RSA 626:5 (2007).....	10, 16
RSA 626:7, I (2007)	16
RSA 627:3, I (2007)	26
RSA 629:2 (2007).....	2
RSA 630:1 (2007).....	2

Rules

<u>N.H. R. Ev. 401</u>	26
<u>N.H. R. Ev. 402</u>	25, 28, 29
<u>N.H. R. Ev. 403</u>	28, 29
<u>N.H. R. Ev. 404(a)</u>	28, 29
<u>N.H. R. Ev. 404(b)</u>	29, 30, 31
<u>Super. Ct. R. 98 B(1)</u>	10

Super. Ct. R. 100 10
